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I would like to thank all concerned that helped with special thanks to the Start and Finish 
Team, Tony and Myrna Arrowsmith, Mike Carter, Mavis Heaume, Chris Wilde, Ian Banfield 
and Viking Kayak Club. 

Thanks also to the l" Luton Sea Scouts for their car park duties the members of Chrewell 
Catering Team, the Bar Staff and to all the Team Members. 

Hope to see you next year. 

Jim Croft Organiser September 1998 

CLUB RESULTS 

Points 

1 CR Cats 44 Nomad Cup 
2 Reading Slalom Elite (A) 118 
= Stafford and Stone Canoe Club 118 
4 Regents Canoe Club 130 
5 Salisbury Canoe Club 142 
6 Manchester Canoe Club 145 
= Llangollen Canoe Club 145 
8 Hemel Hempstead Canoe Club 152 
9 Matlock Canoe Club 154 
10 Kingston Kayak Club 164 
11 Tees Kayak Club 180 

Viking Kayak Club 180 
13 Cherwell Canoe Club 189 
14 Army Canoe Union 207 
15 Proteus Canoe Club 208 
16 Swinfen Kayak Club 216 
17 Y at Racers Canoe Club 220 Tom Wells Trophy 
18 Halifax Canoe Club 229 
19 Shepperton Slalom Canoe Club 236 
20 Reading Slalom Elite (B) 282 
21 Stonehenge and Pewsey Canoe Club 292 Slalom Sports Shield 
22 Bridgend Canoe Club 303 Wave Sports Shield= 
23 Greenstar Canoe Club 306 Wave Sports Shield 

The Start and Finish Team were awarded the Farriers Shield 

CR Cats, Y at Racers Canoe Club, Stonehenge and Pewsey Canoe Club, 
Bridgend Canoe Club and Green Star Canoe Club will be invited to take part in the 1999 
event. 



Results for National Inter-Clubs Canoe Slalom Saturday 12/09/98 

--------------------------------------------------------------- 

Canadian Teams 
--------------- 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 ·, 13 Masters/Lomas/Moore/Simmons Reading Sla/Elite(A) 25 146.00 0 136.00 136.00 1 

2 17 Hamilton/Cooper/Roden/Roden Stafford & Stone CC 0 138.00 10 133.00 138.00 2 

3 3 Crerar/Florence/Simpson/Aston C.R. Cats 15 134.40 10 133.00 143.00 3 

4 11 Charlton/Hill/Bradford/Hitchen Matlock C.C. 35 143.00 15 147.00 162.00 4 

5 8 Rudkin/Stephens/Davies/Davies Kingston K.C. 15 166.00 10 172.00 181.00 5 

6 15 Trollope/Ambrose/Trollope/Tattersall Salisbury C.C. 30 162.00 85 168.00 192.00 6 

7 22 Wakeling/Ward/Crote/Marshall Yat Racers 95 175.00 20 175.00 195.00 7 

8 14 Weir/Bettles/Taylor/Smith Regents C.C. 30 170.00 60 177.00 200.00 8 

9 4 Janes/Norris/Punter/Georgiou Cherwell 25 190.00 5 199.00 204.00 9 

r1 10 Taylor/Carlisle/Newman/Newman Manchester C. C. 85 174.00 35 170.00 205.00 10 

21 Banfield/Dodson/Tester/Denton Viking Kayak Club CAPSIZED 25 182.00 207.00 11 

12 7 Bennett/Witter/Carter/Lee Hemel Hempstead C.C. 30 184.00 80 175.00 214.00 12 

13 20 Turner/Atkinson/Clough/Beskaby Tees Kayak Club CAPSIZED 40 198.00 238.00 13 

14 1 Davie~/Morrisey/Hepworth/Calderwood Army Canoe Union CAPSIZED 45 202.00 247.00 14 

15 16 Waine/Hodge/Swire/Parker Shepperton Slalom C. 20 269.00 35 217.00 252.00 15 

16 12 Swift/Woodgate/Fairbrass/Lyne Proteus C.C. 200 216.00 75 201.00 276.00 16 

17 23 Buggy/Buggy/Catling/Ramsey Reading Sla/Elite(B) 90 224.00 185 227.00 314.00 17 

18 9 Roberts/Tavener/Hopkins/Barber Llangollen C.C. D.N.S. 305 238.00 543.00 18 

19 19 Mullett/Attwood/Isaacson/Isaacson Swinfen K.C. 390 239.00, CAPSIZED 629.00 19 

20 18 Moore/Osmond/Brigstock/Smith Stonehenge & Pewsey CAPSIZED CAPSIZED 

Mens 2/3/4 Teams 
---~-----~------- 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

3 Brown/Gillies/Florence C.R. Cats 5 130.00 0 130.00 130.00 1 

2 9 Davies/Davies/Ticer Llangollen C.C. 35 162.00 0 139.00 139.00 2 

3 13 Pickett/Masters/Winters Reading Sla/Elite(A) 10 146.00 5 148.00 153.00 3 

4 17 Neave/Willett/Nixon Stafford & Stone CC 10 163.00 15 173.00 173.00 4 

5 14 Jones/Bunting/Hastings Regents C. C. 15 160.00 20 166.00 175.00 5 
6 10 Webb/Allen/Fotheringham Manchester C.C. 10 165.00 25 168.00 175.00 5 

7 4 Pillinger/Warren/Reynolds Cherwell CAPSIZED 15 165.00 180.00 7 

8 1 Kako/McCorkey/Rice Army Canoe Union 30 156.00 10 194.00 186.00 8 

9 7 Leonida/Leonida/Sharp Hemel Hempstead C.C. 20 176.00 20 168.00 188.00 9 

10 11 Radmore/Wilson/Smith Matlock C.C. 30 185.00 55 200.00 215.00 10 

11 2 Powell/Crocombe/Powell Bridgend C.C. 30 192.00 165 208.00 222.00 11 

12 19 Potter/Guest/Winwood Swinfen K.C. 20 204.00 25 199.00 224.00 12 

13 8 Knibb/Lee/Jones Kingston K.C. 50 195.00 15 251.00 245.00 13 

14 20 Scott/Fawcett/Mcilvenny Tees Kayak Club 65 216.00 35 213.00 248.00 14 

15 15 Coffey/Tattersall/lewis Salisbury C.C. 45 212.00 80 228.00 257.00 15 

16 18 Forsyth/Dawson/Brigstock Stonehenge & Pewsey 65 228.00 95 198.00 293.00 16 

17 5 Bullivant/Sykes/Saunders Green Star C.C. 195 228.00 115 218.00 333.00 17 

18 12 Atkinson/Huber/Fairbrass Proteus C.C. 150 215.00 130 204.00 334.00 18 

19 ., 22 Richardson/Marshall/Wakeling Yat Racers 150 276.00 40 299.00 339.00 19 

20 6 Emerson/Wolfenden/Davison Halifax c.c. D.N.S. 100 273.00 373.00 20 

12/09/98 Prepared by Jim Croft (Slalom Sports) Sponsored by B.C.U. Slalom Committee Page 1 



./' 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

21 21 Dodson/Simpson/Hawkey Viking Kayak Club 355 237.00 CAPSIZED 592.00 21 

22 16 1,elch/Vineer/TBA Shepperton Slalom C. D.N.S. D.N.S. 

Ladies Teams 

------------- 
First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 3 Walsh/Kelly/Craig C.R. Cats 10 164.00 70 172.00 174.00 1 

2 14 Fothergill/Rhodes/Finerty Regents C.C. CAPSIZED 5 209.00 214.00 2 

3 8 Eland/Eland/Rudkin Kingston K.C. 35 187.00 30 189.00 219.00 3 

4 ·, 10 Fotheringham/Carlisle/Platt Manchester C.C. 80 213.00 10 212.00 222.00 4 

5 15 Kinder/Tattersall/Deakin Salisbury C.C. 40 197.00 25 206.00 231.00 5 

6 20 Mcllvenny/Morris/Scott Tees Kayak Club 25 209.00 30 213.00 234.00 6 

7 9 Roberts/Gartrell/TBA Llangollen C. C. 50 224.00 30 219.00 249.00 7 

8 12 Lyne/Lyne/Atkinson Proteus c.c. 70 262.00 20 232.00 252.00 8 

9 17 Royle/Neave/Hidderley Stafford & Stone CC 75 183.00 80 180.00 258.00 9 

10 19 Paterson/Clewes/Malin Swinfen K.C. 200 208.00 90 208.00 298.00 10 

11 21 Banfield/Wilson/Pooley Viking Kayak Club 145 227.00 80 222.00 302.00 11 

12 11 Swaine/Ottoline/Martin Matlock C.C. 355 216.00 110 255.00 365.00 12 

13 5 Dickinson/Webb/Keys Green Star C.C. CAPSIZED 165 275.00 440.00 13 

14 13 Lomas/Stroud/Phillips Reading Sla/Elite(A) 335 277.00 485 277.00 612.00 14 

15 1 Dale/Yates/Jordan Army Canoe Union CAPSIZED 440 .325.00 765.00 15 

16 4 Haidon/Page/Pillinger Cherwell CAPSIZED 525 259.00 784.00 16 

17 18 Mitchell/Smith/Moore Stonehenge & Pewsey 935 266.00 CAPSIZED 1201.00 17 

18 7 Wells/Palmer/Witter Hemel Hempstead C.C. CAPSIZED CAPSIZED 

19 16 Couch/Vineer/Briscoe Shepperton Slalom C. D.N.S. CAPSIZED 

Division 1 Kl Men 
------------------ 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 •, 20 Chris Wilde Viking Kayak Club 5 109.00 0 100.00 100.00 1 

2 5 Simon Orange Halifax C.C. 0 109.00 0 104.00 104.00 2 

3 19 Robert Kinder J16 Salisbury c.c. 5 106.00 0 104.00 104.00 2 

4 7 Warren Pettit Proteus C.C. 0 113.00 0 106.00 106.00 4 

5 13 Tim Meyrick Manchester C. C. 10 107.00 0 106.00 106.00 4 

6 22 Hamish Parkinson Llangol len C. c. 65 102.00 0 106.00 106.00 4 

7 21 James Tonks J16 Matlock C.C. 5 106.00 5 102.00 107.00 7 

8 18 Craig Morris J16 Stafford & Stone cc 0 108.00 0 111.00 108.00 8 

9 11 Andrew Duffy J18 C.R.Cats 0 108.00 5 107.00 108.00 8 

10 14 Michael Penfold Reading Sla/Elite(B) 0 108.00 5 110.00 108.00 8 

11 10 Rod Green Swinfen K.C. 10 112.00 0 109.00 109.00 11 

12 16 Allan Tyler Vet Regents C. C. 5 129.00 0 109.00 109.00 11 

13 23 Andy Milton Shepperton Slalom C. 0 111.00 10 108.00 111.00 13 

14 17 James Meacock Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 113.00 0 116.00 113.00 14 

15 8 Tony Underwood Army Canoe Union 0 114.00 D.N.S. 114.00 15 

16 9 James McTighe J18 Kingston K.C. 5 120.00 0 116.00 116.00 16 

17 15 Mark Lawday Reading Sla/Elite(A) 5 112.00 15 102.00 117.00 17 

18 4 Mark Elkington Cherwell 0 122.00 0 119.00 119.00 18 

19 12 Piers camp Yat Racers 5 121.00 0 119.00 119.00 18 

20 1 Richard Sanderson J14 Green Star C.C. 5 117.00 10 128.00 122.00 20 
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Pos Bib Competitor 
21 6 Chris Johnson 
22 3 James Tarver 

Age Club 
J14 Tees Kayak Club 

Stonehenge & Pewsey 

Premier Kl Men (a) 

Pos Bib Competitor 
1 47 Dan Corner 
2 44 Simon Jackson 
3 39 Paul Mitchell 
4 41 Simon Crook 
5 43 Alan Cardy 
6 •, 48 Campbell Walsh 
7 45 Etienne Stott 
8 38 Richard Barber 
9 

10 

~1 
( 2 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

40 Ben Richardson 
37 Chris Moore 
42 Phil Gooding 
46 Peter Francis 
34 Steve Briggs 
32 Paul Cleall 
33 Aynsley Buggy 
36 Dave Bradshaw 
35 Andrew Reeves 
31 Liam Chapple 
30 Rob Oram 
28 Duncan Attwood 
26 Chris McAnaspie 
27 Peter Bullivant 

Age Club 
Hemel Hempstead C.C. 
Tees Kayak Club 
Regents c.c. 
Reading Sla/Elite(A) 
Kingston K.C. 
C.R.Cats 
Viking Kayak Club 
Llangollen C.C. 

J16 Yat Racers 
Halifax c. c. 

Vet Stafford & Stone Cc 
Army Canoe Union 
Matlock C.C. 
Salisbury C.C. 

J14 Reading Sla/Elite(B) 
Vet Manchester c.c. 

Shepperton Slalom C. 
Cherwell 
Proteus C.C. 

Vet Swinfen K.C. 
Vet Stonehenge & Pewsey 
Vet Green Star C.C. 

Premier Kl Men (b) 

Pos .,Bib Competitor 
1 72 Ian Bridges 
2 69 Adrian O'Malley 
3 66 Peter Buckley 
4 70 Ian Davison 
5 73 Euan Lowe 
6 63 Alister Hart 
7 68 Luke Pillinger 
8 71 Tristan Matthews 
9 67 Christopher Tubb 

10 60 Trevor Muddle 
11 62 Phil Heald 
12 65 Wayne Greensmith 
13 64 Andrew Norman 
14 59 Douglas Burton 
15 58 Dave Rawding 
16 56 Kevin Worsley 
17 57 Hamish Hall 

Age Club 
Hemel Hempstead c.c. 

J18 Matlock C.C. 
Llangollen C. C. 
Tees Kayak Club 
C.R.Cats 
Reading Sla/Elite(A) 
Cherwell 
Hali fax C. C. 
Yat Racers 
Shepperton Slalom C. 
Manchester C.C. 

J16 Stafford & Stone CC 
Vet Salisbury C.C. 

Reading Sla/Elite(B) 
Vet Kingston K.C. 

Viking Kayak Club 
Army Canoe Union 

12/09/98 Prepared by Jim Croft (Slalom Sports) 

First 
Pens 

First 
Pens 

First 

Run Second 
Time Pens 

5 211.00 
55 251.00 

Run Second 
Time Pens 

0 95.00 
0 95.00 

10 98.00 
0 97.00 
0 97.00 
5 94.00 
5 95.00 
0 98.00 
0 101.00 

20 110.00 
5 103.00 
0 102.00 
5 102.00 
0 107 .00 
0 107 .00 
5 110.00 

10 110.00 
0 123.00 
5 129.00 

15 122.00 · 
15 204.00 

195 203.00 

0 100.00 
0 103.00 
0 102.00 
5 97.00 
0 102. 70 
5 104.00 
0 105.00 
0 106.00 

20 109.00 
0 109.00 
0 111.00 

10 118.00 
15 118.00 
5 120.00 
0 124.00 

20 124.00 

Run 
Time 

15 207.00 
35 187.00 

Run 
Time 

0 93.00 
0 97.00 
0 95.00 
0 98.00 

10 97.00 
5 93.00 
5 93.00 

10 99.00 
0 99.00 
0 99.00 
0 101.00 
5 100.00 
0 103.00 
0 105.00 
5 107 .00 
0 109.00 
5 107.00 
0 118.00 

10 131.00 
30 124.00 
20 254.00 
80 210.00 

Run Second Run 
Pens Time Pens Time 

0 98.00 5 97.00 
10 100.00 
0 101.00 
0 103.00 

15 102.00 
0 103.00 
0 103.00 
5 99.00 
0 108.00 
0 106.00 
0 110.00 

10 108.00 
0 113.00 
0 117.00 
0 121.00 
0 130.00 

10 129.00 

Sponsored by B.C.U. Slalom Committee 

Best 
Total 

216.00 
222.00 

Best 
Total Pnts 
93.00 
95.00 
95.00 
97.00 
97.00 
98.00 
98.00 
98.00 
99.00 
99.00 

101.00 
102.00 
103.00 
105.00 
107.00 
109.00 
112.00 
118.00 
134.00 
137.00 
219.00 
290.00 

Best 
Total 
98.00 

100.00 
101.00 
102.00 
102.00 
102.70 
103.00 
104.00 
106.00 
106.00 
109.00 
111.00 
113.00 
117.00 
121.00 
124.00 
139.00 

Pnts 
21 
22 

1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
6 
6 
6 
9 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Pnts 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
6 
7 
8 
9 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
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First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

18 55 Rob Kerry Proteus C.C. 10 160.00 15 146.00 161.00 18 

19 61 Gavin Mallarky Regents C.C. 15 166.00 5 162.00 167.00 19 

20 52 Steve Wilkes Swinfen K.C. 80 178.00 20 184.00 204.00 20 

21 51 Stephen Richardson Stonehenge & Pewsey 55 176.00 5 203.00 208.00 21 

22 53 Terry Sykes Green Star C.C. 175 204.00 190 175.00 365.00 22 

Results for National Inter-Clubs Canoe Slalom Sunday 13/09/98 
------------------------------------------------------------- 

Division 4 Kl Men 

------------------ 
First Run Second Run Best 

Pos .,Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 78 George Florence Vet C.R.Cats 0 118.00 5 109.00 114.00 

2 88 Roger Masters Reading Sla/Elite(A) 5 148.00 0 132.00 132.00 2 

3 84 Thomas Ticer J14 Llangollen C.C. 50 142.00 5 131.00 136.00 3 
:'7) 

4 93 Andy Dawson Stonehenge & Pewsey 5 151.00 5 137.00 142.00 4 

5 76 Willy Kake Army Canoe Union 10 144.00 10 136.00 146.00 5 

6 82 Simon Sharp Hemel Hempstead C.C. 5 148.00 10 139.00 149.00 6 

7 86 Oliver Smith J12 Matlock C.C. 5 157.00 15 155.00 162.00 7 

8 89 James Hastings Vet Regents C.C. 10 158.00 25 184.00 168.00 8 

9 94 Peter Winwood J12 swinfen K.C. 15 165.00 10 161.00 171.00 9 

10 83 Allan Lee J14 Kingston K.C. 15 182.00 10 161.00 171.00 9 

11 92 Adam Nixon J16 S_tafford & Stone C C 10 165.00 20 155.00 175.00 11 

12 85 Pete Fotheringham Vet Manchester C.C. 10 183.00 · 20 161.00 181.00 12 

13 79 Matthew Reynolds J16 Cherwe l l . CAPSIZED 15 175.00 190.00 13 

14 80 Andrew Sykes J14 Green Star c.c. 25 179.00 15 189.00 204.00 14 

15 90 Nick Lewis J12 Salisbury C.C. 25 190.00 30 186.00 215.00 15 

16 77 Arthur Powell Vet Bridgend LC. 25 237.00 20 196.00 216.00 16 

17 87 Steve Fairbrass Vet Proteus C.C. 30 212.00 25 200.00 225.00 17 

18 95 Doug Mcilvenny Vet Tees Kayak Club 30 223.00 35 211.00 246.00 18 

19 96 Paul Hawkey J18 Viking Kayak Club 90 268.00 45 228.00 273.00 19 

20 97 Dave Wakeling Vet Yat Racers 85 259.00 30 257.00 287.00 20 

21 81 Ian Wolfenden Halifax C.C. 55 318.00 55 270.00 325.00 21 

Division 3 Ladies 

------------------ 
First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

112 Sally Atkinson Proteus C.C. 10 138.00 5 144.00 148.00 1 

2 108 Lucy Eland J14 Kingston K.C. 10 154.00 20 158.00 164.00 2 

3 103 Ali son Craig J14 C.R.Cats 10 194.00 5 164.00 169.00 3 

4 104 Tanya Pillinger J18 Cherwell 5 168.00 10 174.00 173.00 4 

5 109 Leesa Gartrell Vet Llangollen C.C. 15 167.00 10 185.00 182.00 5 

6 117 Sarah Hidderley J16 Stafford & Stone CC 20 163.00 10 173.00 183.00 6 

7 111 Sue Ottoline Matlock C.C. CAPSIZED 5 179.00 184.00 7 

8 115 Rose Deakin J16 Salisbury C.C. 10 177.00 20 175.00 187.00 8 

9 121 Aileen Wilson Viking Kayak Club 25 225.00 10 192.00 202.00 9 
10 120 Zowie Scott J14 Tees Kayak Club 65 192.00 15 188.00 203.00 10 

11 119 Ruth Malin Swinfen K. c. 10 197.00 5 199.00 204.00 11 
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First Run Second Run Best 
Pos Bib Competitor Age club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 
12 105 Angela Webb J16 Green Star C.C. 10 204.00 5 200.00 205.00 12 
13 114 Marie Finerty Vet Regents C.C. 10 221.00 20 185.00 205.00 12 
14 110 Donna Platt J16 Manchester C.C. 55 176.00 20 194.00 214.00 14 
15 116 Louise Couch Shepperton Slalom c. 35 183.00 30 193.00 218.00 15 
16 118 Zoe Moore Stonehenge & Pewsey 130 238.00 CAPSIZED 368.00 16 
17 101 E. Dale Army Canoe Union 115 256.00 D. N. S. 371.00 17 
18 113 Danielle Stroud Reading Sla/Elite(A) 560 191.00 515 299.00 751.00 18 

Division 3 Kl Men 
------------------ 

First Run Second Run Best 
Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 139 Faybian Bunting J16 Regents C. c. 5 130.00 0 123.00 123.00 1 
2 134 Aled Davies J14 Llangollen C.C. 5 127.00 0 127.00 127.00 2 
3 128 John Brown Vet c. R. Cats 0 129.00 0 131.00 129.00 3 
4 126 John McCorkey Army Canoe Union 5 124.00 15 120.00 129.00 3 
5 127 Mark Crocombe Bridgend c.c. CAPSIZED 0 131.00 131.00 5 

06 •,132 Chris Leonida J14 Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 132.00 5 132.00 132.00 6 
'7 138 Martin Pickett J16 Reading Sla/Elite(A) 25 127.00 10 129.00 139.00 7 
8 142 Peter Willett J14 Stafford & Stone CC 10 138.00 0 141.00 141.00 8 
9 141 Andrew Vineer J14 Shepperton Slalom C. 5 146.00 5 136.00 141.00 8 

10 137 Russell Huber Proteus c.c. 0 142.00 10 140.00 142.00 10 
11 140 Peter Tattersall J18 Salisbury C.C. 30 170.00 5 137.00 142.PO 10 
12 129 Stuart Warren Cherwell 5 137.00 D.N.S. 142.00 10 
13 145 Adam Fawcett Tees Kayak Club 0 144.00 10 139.00 144.00 13 
14 133 Mark Jones J16 Kingston K.C. 15 138.00 15 136.00 151.00 14 
15 143 Simon Brigstock J16 Stonehenge & Pewsey 65 172.00 · 0 151.00 151.00 14 
16 135 Mike Allen Vet Manchester C.C. 5 184.00 5 155.00 160.00 16 
17 147 Matty Richardson J14 Yat Racers 20 157.00 10 155.00 165.00 17 
18 146 Phillip Simpson J14 Viking Kayak Club 15 177.00 5 166.00 171.00 18 
19 131 Steve Davison Vet Halifax C. C. 10 164.00 15 157.00 172.00 19 
20 144 Rob Guest Swinfen K.C. 15 215.00 20 182.00 202.00 20 
21 136 Gareth Wilson J12 Matlock C.C. 5 211.00 55 179.00 216.00 21 
22 130 Ashley Bullivant J12 Green Star C.C. 65 168.00 130 181.00 233.00 22 

Division 2 Ladies 
1)----------------- 

First Run Second Run Best 
Pos .,Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 153 Diane Kel Ly J16 C.R.Cats 0 146.00 0 133.00 133.00 1 
2 157 Sue Palmer Vet Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 138.00 0 143.00 138.00 2 
3 171 Jenny Banfield J18 Viking Kayak Club 0 150.00 5 139.00 144.00 3 
4 158 Sal Ly Eland J14 Kingston K.C. 0 150.00 20 142.00 150.00 4 
5 165 Hannah Tattersall J16 Salisbury C.C. 5 148.00 5 146.00 151.00 5 
6 170 Wendy Morris J16 Tees Kayak Club 65 155 .00 5 147.00 152.00 6 
7 167 Lizzie Neave J12 Stafford & Stone cc 0 160.00 0 159.00 159.00 7 
8 164 Jackie Rhodes Vet Regents C.C. 0 161.00 5 156.00 161.00 8 
9 160 Fiona Carlisle Manchester C. c. 15 150.00 5 159.00 164.00 9 

10 162 Catherine Lyne J18 Proteus c.c. 0 166.00 5 169.00 166.00 10 
11 169 Emma Clews Swinfen K.C. 0 183.00 20 160.00 180.00 11 
12 154 Tania Page Cherwell 5 179.00 30 194.00 184.00 12 
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First Run Second Run 

Pos Bib Competitor 
13 163 Ruth Phillips 
14 166 Nicola Vineer 
15 159 Kim Roberts 

16 151 Paula Yates 
17 161 Helen Martin 
18 168 Anna Mitchell 

Age Club 
Reading Sla Elite(A) 

J14 Shepperton Slalom C. 
Llangol Len C. C. 
Army Canoe Union 

J12 Matlock C.C. 
Stonehenge & Pewsey 

Division 2/4 Cl 

Pos Bib Competitor 
1 178 David Florence 
2 188 Dan Lomas 
3 196 Matt Dodson 
4 185 Tom Carlisle 
5 184 Matt Cooke 
6 189 Andy Bettles 
7 183 Scott Rudkin 
8 181 Paul Davison 
9 186 Darrel Hill 

10 ''194 Nick Mullett 
11 191 Richard Hodge 
12 190 Peter Ambrose 
13 197 Matthew Ward 
14 176 Steve Davies 
15 187 Colin Woodgate 
16 198 Daniel Buggy 
17 182 Chris Witter 
18 179 Vince Norris 
19 195 David Atkinson 
20 193 Sam Moore 
21 180 Esther Mathews 
22 192 Robin Vasey 

Age Club 
J16 C.R.Cats 

Reading Sla/Elite(A) 
Viking Kayak Club 
Manchester C.C. 

J18 Llangollen C.C. 
Regents C.C. 
Kingston K. C. 
Hali fax C. C. 
Matlock C.C. 
Swinfen K.C. 
Shepperton Slalom C. 
Salisbury C.C. 
Yat Racers 
Army Canoe Union 

Vet Proteus C.C. 
J14 Reading Sla/Elite(B) 
J12 Hemel Hempstead c.c. 

Cherwell 
Tees Kayak Club 
Stonehenge & Pewsey 

Vet Green Star c.c. 
J14 Stafford & Stone CC 

Division 2 Kl Men 

Pens Time 
15 178.00 
10 206.00 
20 187.00 
15 245.00 

240 228.00 
535 229.00 

First 
Pens 

0 121.00 
5 116.00 
0 122.00 
5 137.00 
0 123.00 
0 135.00 
0 127.00 

25 143.00 
0 128.00 

10 138.00 
0 134.00 

10 140.00 
5 140.00 

15 140.00 
10 147.00 
5 153.00 - 

10 162.00 
0 182.00 

25 195.00 
55 193.00 
15 208.00 

D.N.S. 

First 

Pens Time 
15 179.00 
5 202.00 

100 233.00 
10 238.00 
45 263 .. 00 

385 208.00 

Run Second 
Time Pens 

5 111.00 
5 112.00 
0 118.00 
0 121.00 
5 122.00 
0 126.00 

20 141.00 
5 122.00 
5 139.00 
0 129.00 
5 128.00 
0 134.00 
0 135.00 

20 136.00 
0 157.00 

50 153.00 
D.N.S. 

55 179.00 
20 183.00 
20 200.00 
20 215.00 

CAPSIZED 

Run Second 

Pos Bib Competitor 
1 203 Colin Gillies 
2 221 Michael Dodson 
3 217 Rob Neave 
4 ''209 Rhys Davi es 
5 212 Pete Atkinson 
6 210 Paul Webb 
7 215 Fergus Coffey 
8 201 Tim Rice 
9 214 Dave Jones 

10 206 Tom Emerson 
11 222 Adrian Marshall 
12 211 Colin Radmore 
13 204 Zach Pillinger 

13/09/98 

Age Club 
C.R.Cats 

J16 Viking Kayak Club 
J14 Stafford & Stone CC 
J18 Llangollen c.c. 
Vet Proteus c.c. 

Manchester C. C. 
J18 Salisbury C.C. 

Army Canoe Union 
Vet Regents C.C. 

Halifax c.c. 
J16 Yat Racers 
J14 Matlock c.c. 
J14 Cherwell 

Prepared by Jim Croft (Slalom Sports) 

Pens Time 
0 111.00 

0 121.00 
0 121.00 
0 118. 00 
0 118.00 

15 119.00 
15 129.00 
0 127.00 
0 129.00 
5 129.00 

15 121.00 
0 128.00 
5 124.00 

Run 
Time 

Run 
Pens Time 

0 108.00 

0 113.00 
0 117.00 
0 ~18.00 
0 120.00 
5 113.00 
0 119.00 
0 124.00 
0 125.00 
0 125.00 
5 122.00 
5 127.00 
0 131.00 

Sponsored by B.C.U. Slalom Committee 

Best 
Total Pnts 

193.00 13 
207.00 14 
207.00 14 
248.00 16 
308.00 17 
593.00 18 

Best 
Total 

116.00 
117.00 
118.00 
121.00 
123.00 
126.00 
127.00 
127.00 
128.00 
129.00 
133.00 
134.00 
135.00 
155.00 
157.00 
158.00 
172.00 
182.00 
203.00 
220.00 
223.00 

Pnts 
1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
7 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Best 
Total Pnts 

108. 00 1 

113.00 2 
117 .OD 3 
118.00 4 
118.00 4 
118.00 4 
119.00 7 
124.00 8 
125.00 9 
125.00 9 

127 .00 11 
128.00 12 
129.00 13 
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~ First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

14 213 Nigel Winters Vet Reading Sla/Elite(A) 0 129.00 0 132.00 129.00 13 

15 ''216 Mark Welch Vet Shepperton Slalom C. 0 141.00 0 133.00 133.00 15 

16 207 Nick Leonida J14 Hemel Hempstead c.c. 0 133.00 10 139.00 133.00 15 

17 202 Robert Powell J16 Bridgend C.C. 15 135.00 10 124.00 134.00 17 

18 223 Dave Lomas Vet Reading Sla/El ite(B) 0 135.00 0 135.00 135.00 18 

19 219 Ian Potter Vet Swinfen K.C. 15 140.00 5 133.00 138.00 19 

20 220 David Scott J16 Tees Kayak Club 10 142.00 5 13(;>.00 141.00 20 

21 205 Duncan Saunders Green Star C.C. 15 141.00 20 147.00 156.00 21 

22 208 David Knibb J14 Kingston K.C. 20 156.00 10 150.00 160.00 22 

23 218 Chris Forsyth J14 Stonehenge & Pewsey 25 166.00 20 161.00 181.00 23 

Div 1 & Prem Cl 

---------------- 
First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 247 Robert Turner Tees Kayak Club 0 113.00 0 103.00 103.00 1 

2 246 Andrew Hamilton Stafford & Stone CC 0 105.00 0 107.00 105.00 2 

(~ 
243 Ian Masters Reading Sla/Elite(A) 0 108.00 0 105.00 105.00 2 

-+ 244 Tim Trollope Salisbury C.C. 5 101.00 10 107.00 106.00 4 

5 242 Chris Taylor J18 Manchester c.c. 0 109.00 0 109.00 109.00 5 

6 241 Ian Banfield Viking Kayak Club 0 111.00 0 115.00 111.00 6 

7 245 Allan Crerar C.R. Cats 0 117.00 5 107.00 112.00 7 

8 •,239 Peter Janes Cherwell 0 120.00 0 118.00 118.00 8 

9 240 Stephen Weir Vet Regents c.c. 5 129.00 0 120.00 120.00 9 

10 235 David Waine Vet Shepperton Slalom c. 0 128.00 0 128.00 128.00 10 

11 238 John Bennett Vet Hemel Hempstead C.C. 5 129.00 0 129.00 129.00 11 

12 234 Brian Charlton Matlock C.C. 5 125.00, 10 129.00 130.00 12 

13 236 Tom Wakeling J16 Yat Racers 10 141.00 15 129.00 144.00 13 

14 232 David Swift Vet Proteus C.C. 15 153.00 15 161.00 168.00 14 

15 230 Paul Stephens Kingston K.C. 15 173.00 10 172.00 182.00 15 

16 231 Mick Freeth Swinfen K.C. 10 191.00 65 186.00 201.00 16 

17 233 Chris Buggy Vet Reading Sla/Elite(B) 10 215.00 D.N.S. 225.00 17 

18 237 Neil Morrisey Army Canoe Union 70 203.00 D.N.S. 273.00 18 

19 226 Neale Osmond Stonehenge & Pewsey 60 274.00 35 273.00 308.00 19 

Div 1 & Prem Ladies 

) ------------------ 
First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 274 Kim Walsh c. R. Cats 0 107.00 0 106.00 106.00 1 

2 272 Louise Fothergill Vet Regents C.C. 0 116.00 0 112.00 112.00 2 

3 270 Sarah Kinder J16 Salisbury c.c. 0 118.00 0 121.00 118.00 3 

4 268 Jenny Davison J18 Halifax C. C. 0 126.00 0 119.00 119.00 4 

5 .,267 Deb Lomas J16 Reading Sla/Elite(A) 0 124.00 0 120.00 120.00 5 

6 264 Dee Patterson Swi nfen K. c. 0 127.00 0 125.00 125.00 6 

7 263 Rebecca Mcilvenny Tees Kayak Club 0 132.00 0 125.00 125.00 6 

8 269 Kay Royle Vet Stafford & Stone cc 0 131.00 0 126.00 126.00 8 

9 266 Beth Lyons J16 Yat Racers 5 142.00 0 128.00 128.00 9 

10 265 Verity Swain Matlock C.C. 0 129.00 0 134.00 129.00 10 

= 260 Helen Fotheringham Vet Manchester C.C. 0 134.00 0 129.00 129.00 10 

12 253 Rebecca John J16 Bridgend C.C. 15 143.00 0 130.00 130.00 12 

·13/09/98 Prepared by Jim Croft (Slalom Sports) Sponsored by B.C.U. Slalom Committee Page 7 
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First Run Second Run Best 'l 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

13 273 Nikki Rudkin Kingston K.C. 0 135.00 5 127.00 132.00 13 

14 262 Tracy Wells Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 136.00 10 145.00 136.00 14 

15 258 Rachel Dickinson J14 Green Star C.C. 15 140.00 15 132.00 147.00 15 

16 ·,259 Linda Briscoe Shepperton Slalom C. 0 172.00 0 153.00 153.00 16 

17 261 Jenny Kingston Reading Sla/Elite(B) 5 154.00 25 159.00 159.00 17 

18 257 Jane Pooley Viking Kayak Club 5 180.00 10 180.00 185.00 18 

19 256 Lucy Lyne Proteus C.C. 30 224.00 55 224.00 254.00 19 

20 255 Joanne Jordan Army Canoe Union 65 251.00 70 260.00 316.00 20 

21 252 Olivia Smith Stonehenge & Pewsey 330 227.00 180 295.00 475.00 21 

22 254 Cheryl Haidon Cherwell CAPSIZED 420 163.00 583.00 22 

Canadian Doubles 
----------------- 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitors Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 298 J.Roden/A.Roden Stafford & Stone CC 0 111.00 5 117.00 111.00 1 

2 291 I.Simpson/S.Aston C.R.Cats 15 136.00 5 128.00 133.00 2 

3 292 C.Lee/C.Carter Hemel Hempstead C.C. 5 132.00 o 134.00 134.00 3 

4 295 J.Isaacson/P.Isaacson Swinfen K.C. 5 131.00 5 131.00 136.00 4 .') 

5 285 M.Crote/A.Marshall J1.8 Yat Racers 10 141.00 5 137.00 142.00 5 

6 281 G.Hitchen/C.Bradford Matlock C.C. 10 133.00 10 135.00 143.00 6 

7 296 I.Clough/A.Beskaby Tees Kayak Club 5 139.00 15 147.00 144.00 7 

8 282 A.Georgiou/M.Punter Cherwell 10 138.00 25 144.00 148.00 8 

9 287 R.Moore/S.Simmons Reading Sla/Elite(A) 15 134.00 15 139.00 149.00 9 

10 ,,289 P.Hepworth/C.Calderwood Army canoe Union 25 130.00 10 140.00 150.00 10 

11 286 A.Taylor/M.Smith Regents c.c. 0 165.00 15 148.00 163.00 11 

12 -284 A.Davies/C.Davies Kingston K. C. 20 175.00 15 148.00 163.00 11 

13 283 A.Trollope/M.Tattersall Salisbury C.C. 10 160.00 20 156.00 170.00 13 

14 294 S.Barber/C.Hopkins Llangollen c.c. 30 144.00 20 156.00 174.00 14 

15 297 A. Newman/P. Newman · Manchester C.C. 25 156.00 20 160.00 180.00 15 

16 278 D.Lyne/B.Fairbrass Proteus c.c. 15 179.00 25 190.00 194.00 16 

17 293 S.Carpenter/A.Carpenter Shepperton Slalom C. D.N.S. 40 169.00 209.00 17 

18 276 J.Ramsey/T.Catling Reading Sla/Elite(B) 65 214.00 25 193.00 218.00 18 

19 279 K.Brigstock/T.Smith Stonehenge & Pewsey 60 194.00 25 206.00 231.00 19 

20 290 S.Davison/E Emerson Halifax C.C. 40 206.00 40 205.00 245.00 20 

21 288 D.Tester/G.Denton Viking Kayak Club 125 189.00 90 189.00 279.00 21 

22 280 C.Newberry/T.Saunders J12 Green Star C.C. 200 198.00 105 207.00 312.00 22 

Prem/Divl Mens Teams 
-------------------- 

First Run Second Run Best 

Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 

1 22 Walsh/Lowe/Duffy C.R.Cats 0 117.00 0 112.00 112.00 1 

2 8 Crook/Hart/Lawday Reading Sla/Elite(A) 0 113.00 10 110.00 113.00 2 

3 23 Corner/Bridges/Meacock Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 115.00 5 113.00 115.00 3 

4 21 Gooding/Greensmith/Morris Stafford & Stone Cc 0 118.00 10 116.00 118.00 4 

5 20 Briggs/O'Malley/Martin Matlock C.C. 5 122.00 0 122.00 122.00 5 

6 13 Moore/Orange/Mathews Halifax C.C. 10 113.00 10 113.00 123.00 6 

7 17 Bradshaw/Heald/Meyrick Manchester C. C. 0 125.00 0 123.00 123.00 6 

8 9 Pillinger/Chapple/Elkington Cherwell 5 138.00 0 123.00 123.00 6 

9 18 Richardson/Tubb/Camp Yat Racers 5 120.00 5 121.00 125.00 9 
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~ First Run Second Run Best 
Pos Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total Pnts 
10 11 Cleall/Norman/Kinder Salisbury c.c. 5 121.00 10 119.00 126.00 10 
11 16 Cardy/Rawding/McTighe Kingston K.C. 5 122.00 25 126.00 127.00 11 
12 6 Buggy/Burton/Penfold Reading Sla/Elite(B) 15 122.00 5 124.00 129.00 12 
13 15 Reeves/Muddle/Milton Shepperton Slalom C. 25 120.00 10 119.00 129.00 12 
14 19 Barber/Buckley/Parkinson Llangollen C.C. 15 116.00 15 118.00 131.00 14 
15 ,, 7 Stott/Wilde/Worsley Viking Kayak Club 15 131.00 5 130.00 135.00 15 
16 10 Underwood/Hall/Francis Army Canoe Union 10 125.00 D.N.S. 135.00 15 
17 14 Mitchell/Tyler/Mallarkey Regents C. C. 10 163.00 25 170.00 173.00 17 
18 3 Attwood/Green/Wilkes Swinfen K.C. 55 189.00 10 184.00 194.00 18 
19 5 Oram/Pettit/Kerry Proteus C.C. 65 155.00 80 155.00 220.00 19 
20 12 Benson/Jackson/Johnson Tees Kayak Club 20 208.00 60 192.00 228.00 20 
21 1 McAnaspie/Tarver/Richardson Stonehenge & Pewsey 125 280.00 D.N.S. 405.00 21 
22 2 Bullivant/Sanderson/Sykes Green Star C.C. 270 248.00 325 241.00 518.00 22 

Officials Event 
---------------- 

First Run Second Run Best 

~s Bib Competitor Age Club Pens Time Pens Time Total 
' ,1 27 James Hounslow Div P Bridgend C.C. 0 98.00 5 99.00 98.00 

2 2 Richard Hounslow Div P Bridgend C.C. 5 104.00 0 99.00 99.00 
3 33 Simon Hall Div 3 J14 Kingston K.C. 15 111.00 0 102.00 102.00 
4 40 Graeme Paterson Div 2 J16 Salisbury C.C. 5 112.00 0 113.00 113.00 

5 22 Sam Lyons Div 1 J14 Yat Racers 5 117.00 0 113.00 113.00 
6 31 Peter Beverley Div 1 Halifax C.C. 5 109.00 55 110.00 114.00 
7 36 Chris Martin Div 1 Matlock C.C. 5 115.00 0 117.00 117.00 
8 28 Donald Craig Div 1 C.R.Cats 0 122.00 15 125.00 122.00 
9 ,, 23 Adam Bishop Div 1 Reading Slalom Elite 10 115 .DO, 15 115.00 125.00 

10 17 Faye Clarke Div 1 J16 Stafford & Stone Cc 15 131.00 0 127.00 127.00 
11 32 Tom Norris Div 1 Hemet Hempstead C.C. 20 116.00 15 116.00 131.00 
12 20 Steve Frampton Div 2 Tees Kayak Club. 10 157.00 0 138.00 138.00 
13 11 Martin Barrett Div 2 Matlock C. C. 20 145.00 5 135.00 140.00 
14 7 Liam Witter Div 3 Hemel Hempstead C.C. 0 150.00 55 136.00 150.00 
15 1 Marcus Moore Div 5 Army Canoe Union 15 144.00 10 147.00 157.00 
16 19 David Clift Div 5 Swinfen K. C. 0 162.00 15 162.00 162.00 
17 26 Louise Turner Div 4 Army Canoe Union 0 183.00 50 190.00 183.00 
18 39 Michelle Webb Div 2 Regents C.C. 10 199.00 20 164.00 184.00 

,...---J.9 34 John Ticer Div 4 Llangollen c.c. 35 168.00 30 159.00 189.00 
l 
dO 15 Barry Lewis Div 5 Vet Salisbury C.C. 135 222.00 20 179.00 199.00 
21 29 Andy Walton Div 4 Cherwell 15 187.00 15 196.00 202.00 
22 44 John Wake Div 3 Swinfen K. C. 50 173.00 15 190.00 205.00 
23 42 Ruth Holdway Div 3 J18 Stafford & Stone CC 20 208.00 35 186.00 221.00 
24 18 William Smith Div 5 Stonehenge & Pewsey 140 210.00 30 224.00 254.00 
25 4 Harry Stowell Div 5 J14 Cherwell 55 243.00 35 270.00 298.00 

26 43 G. Hine Div 5 Stonehenge & Pewsey 155 191.00 220 238.00 346.00 
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I) 

POINTS 
fl 

~LlJB - .t , _ .. ,_· ..• :~:f. '. ; iv· _ J;; . MEN, · M.~~ ~l .~,c2 j~ :P;l roT 

A.C.U. 14 8 15 15 12 17 5 17 3 16 14 8 18 10 20 15 207 

Bridgend 22 I 11 I 21 I 23 I 23 I 23 I 16 I 20 I 5 I 20 I 23 I 17 I 21 I 23 I 12 I 23 I 303 

C.R.Cats 3 I 1 I 1 I 8 I 6 I 4 I 1 I 3 I 3 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 7 I 2 11 I 1 I 44 

Cherwell 9 I 7 I 16 I 18 I 18 I 7 I 13 I 4 I 10 I 12 I 18 I 13 I 8 I 8 I 22 I 6 I 189 

Green Star 22 I 17 I 13 I 20 I 22 I 22 I 14 I 12 I 22 I 20 I 21 I 21 I 21 I 22 I 15 I 22 I 306 

Halifax 22 I 20 I 21 I 2 I 9 I 8 I 21 I 20 I 19 I 20 I 7 I 9 I 21 I 20 I 4 I 6 I 229 

Heme! Hemp 12 I 9 I 18 I 14 I 1 I 1 I 6 I 20 I 6 I 2 I 17 I 15 I 11 I 3 I 14 I 3 I 152 

Kingston 5 I 13 I 3 I 16 I 4 I 15 I 9 I 2 I 14 I 4 I 7 I 22 I 15 I 11 I 13 I 11 I 164 

Llangollen 18 I 2 I 7 I 4 I 6 I 3 I 3 I 5 I 2 I 14 I 5 I 4 I 21 I 14 I 23 I 14 I 145 

Manchester 10 I 5 I 4 I 4 I 16 I 11 I 12 I 14 I 16 I 9 I 4 I 4 I 5 I 15 I 10 I 6 I 145 

Matlock 4 I 10 I 12 I 7 I 13 I 2 I 7 I 7 I 21 I 17 I 9 I 12 I 12 I 6 I 10 I 5 I 154 

Proteus 16 I 18 I 8 I 4 l 19 I 18 I 17 I 1 I 1 o I 1 o I 15 I 4 I 14 I 16 I 19 I 19 I 208 

Reading (A) 1 I 3 I 14 I 17 I 4 I 6 I 2 I 18 I 7 I 13 I 2 I 13 I 2 I 9 I 5 I 2 I 118 

Regents 8 I 5 I 2 I 11 1 2 I 19 I 8 I 12 I 1 I 8 I 6 I 9 I 9 I 11 I 2 I 17 I 130 

Salisbury 6 I 15 I 5 I 2 I 14 I 13 I 15 I 8 I 10 I 5 I 12 I 7 I 4 I 13 I 3 I 10 I 142 

Shepperton 15 I 23 I 18 I 13 I 17 I 9 I 23 · I 15 I 8 I 14 I 11 I 15 I 10 I 17 I 16 I 12 I 236 

Staffs/Stone 2 I 4 I 9 I 8 I 11 I 12 I 11 I 6 I 8 I 7 I 22 I 3 I 2 I 1 I 8 I 4 I 118 

Stonehenge 20 16 17 22 21 21 4 16 14 18 20 23 19 19 I 21 21 292 

Swinfen 19 12 10 11 20 20 9 11 20 11 10 19 16 4 I 6 18 216 

Tees KC 13 14 6 21 2 4 18 10 13 6 19 20 1 7 I 6 20 180 

Viking KC 11 21 11 6 16 19 9 18 3 3 2 6 21 I 18 15 180 

Yat Racers 7 19 21 18 9 9 20 20 17 20 13 11 13 5 I 9 9 220 

Reading (B) 17 23 21 8 15 14 23 20 23 20 16 18 17 18 I 17 12 282 

Inter Club Champship Points sheet 1998 JRC 
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